

No. 50067-1-II  
(Pierce County No. 14-2-12880-6)

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

DAVID TURK and MARISSA TURK,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, USAA  
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY USAA GENERAL  
INDEMNITY COMPANY, and GARRISON PROPERTY AND  
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
Jay Williams, *admitted PHV*  
Paula M. Ketcham, *PHV pending*  
233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 6600  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Tel: (312) 258-5500  
Fax: (312) 258-5600  
Email: jwilliams@schiffhardin.com

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON  
BAUMGARDNER FOGG &  
MOORE LLP  
Michael A. Moore, WSBA # 27047  
David Edwards, WSBA # 44680  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900  
Seattle, WA 98154-1051  
Tel: (206) 625-8600  
Fax: (206) 625-0900  
E-mail: mmoore@corrchronin.com  
dedwards@corrchronin.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	5
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Defendants’ Practices Regarding Loss-of-Use Claims .....	8
B. The Many Situations in Which There Is No Loss of Use .....	10
C. The Expert Testimony.....	11
1. Defendants’ Claim File Survey and Defendants’ Expert Statistician’s Report.....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Expert Submission .....	14
D. The Named Plaintiffs’ Individual Claims .....	17
1. Ms. Turk’s Policy with Garrison .....	17
2. Plaintiffs’ Decision Not to Purchase Rental Coverage .....	18
3. Ms. Turk’s Insurance Claim .....	19
4. Garrison’s Rental Offer, and Plaintiffs’ Failure to Respond to that Offer .....	20
5. Plaintiffs’ Assertions of “Delay” in Opening UMPD Coverage.....	21
6. Plaintiff’s Release of Her Claims .....	22
E. The Proceedings Below .....	23
F. The Ruling Granting Review .....	28
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	31
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	31
VII. ARGUMENT .....	33
A. Plaintiffs Had the Burden of Proving Each Element of CR 23.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
B. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Declining to Follow the Holmes “Inconvenience” Standard. ....	38
C. It Is Undisputed that a Loss-of-Use Class Based on the Holmes “Inconvenience” Standard Cannot Be Certified. ....	39
D. Class Certification Would Be Inappropriate Even If the Cost of a Substitute Rental Were a Valid Measure of LOU Under Washington Law.....	42
1. The CR 23 Ascertainability, Commonality, and Predominance Requirements Are Not Satisfied.....	42
2. The Trial Court Erred in Relying on Dr. Siskin’s Declaration to Overcome Individualized Inquiries. ....	43
3. The Trial Court Erred in Finding Superiority, and Further Class Proceedings Would Violate Defendants’ Constitutional Rights. ....	46
4. The Court Erred in Ruling That the Adequacy and Typicality Requirements Were Satisfied. ....	47
E. The Trial Court Erred in Entering Summary Judgment for Plaintiffs on Defendants’ Release Defense. ....	49
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Admasu v. Port of Seattle*,  
185 Wn. App. 23 (2014) ..... 37

*Aleknagik Natives Ltd. v. Andrus*,  
648 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 35

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 36

*East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez*,  
431 U.S. 395 (1977)..... 47

*Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 35

*Fosmire v. Progressive Max Ins. Co.*,  
277 F.R.D. 625 (W.D. Wash 2011) ..... 44

*Ginsburg v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns Mgmt. LLC*,  
No. C11-1959RAJ, 2013 WL 5441598  
(W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2013)..... 35, 36

*Gipson v. County of Los Angeles*,  
No. 14-56183, 2017 WL 3049554 (9th Cir. July 19, 2017) ..... 46

*Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.*,  
976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 36

*Holmes v. Raffo*,  
60 Wn.2d 421 (1962)..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 11, 15, 29, 30, 32, 38, 39, 40

*In re American Med. Sys., Inc.*,  
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 34

*Kotsur v. Goodman Global, Inc.*,  
No. CV 14-1147, 2016 WL 4430609 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2016)..... 45

*Landstar Inway Inc. v. Samrow*,  
181 Wn. App. 109 (2014) ..... 31

*Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.*,  
156 Wn.2d 677 (2006) ..... 31

*Moeller v. Farmers Insurance Co.*,  
155 Wn. App. 133 (2011) ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 311 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	34
<i>Oda v. State</i> , 111 Wn. App. 79 (2002).....	37, 44
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621 (1987).....	31
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178 (2001).....	37
<i>Price v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C03-1365RSL, 2006 WL 2691402 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 19, 2006).....	2, 29, 30, 39, 40, 41
<i>Schnall v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260 (2011).....	33, 34, 35, 36, 49
<i>Schwendeman v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 9 (2003).....	35, 37
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306 (2002).....	37
<i>Steinman v. City of Seattle</i> , 16 Wn. App. 853 (1977).....	39
<i>Straka Trucking, Inc. v. Estate of Peterson</i> , 98 Wn. App. 209 (1999).....	27, 29, 30, 38, 40
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	45, 46
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	34, 35, 36, 45, 47
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Weston v. Emerald City Pizza LLC</i> , 137 Wn. App. 164 (2007).....	31, 36, 38
<i>Williams v. Oberon Media, Inc.</i> , 468 F. App'x 768 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Page(s)**

**RULES**

CR 23 .....	32, 34, 41
CR 23(a).....	33
CR 23(a)(2).....	42
CR 23(a)(3).....	47
CR 23(a)(4).....	47
CR 23(b)(3).....	33, 36, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	36
